# 590 00 137

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM445149

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sunflower Bank, N.A. successor by merger to First National Bank of Santa Fe d/b/a First National Bank of Denver		09/28/2017	a national association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Brite-Line Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	10660 East 51st Avenue
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80239
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1377747	BRITE-LINE
Registration Number:	3585387	DELTALINE
Registration Number:	3939458	BRITE-LINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4352143811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 435-214-3807

**Email:** mjones@markuswilliams.com

Correspondent Name: Melinda Jones

**Address Line 1:** 2750 Rasmussen Road, Suite H-104

Address Line 4: Park City, UTAH 84098

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11172.506
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melinda Jones
SIGNATURE:	/mej/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Brite-Line Technologies, LLC#page1.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Brite-Line Technologies, LLC#page2.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Brite-Line Technologies, LLC#page3.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Brite-Line Technologies, LLC#page4.tif source=Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement - Brite-Line Technologies, LLC#page5.tif

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 28, 2017, by Sunflower Bank, N.A. successor by merger to First National Bank of Santa Fe d/b/a First National Bank of Denver (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Brite-Line Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2015 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Patents were recorded on March 16, 2015, at Reel 035174, Frame 0153 and Trademarks were recorded on March 16, 2015 at Reel 5478, Frame 0958, for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto. The Patents and the Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

**WHEREAS,** the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of the page intentionally left blank.]

{Z0184832/2}

SUNFLOWER BANK, N.A.

Name: Andrea Hageman

Title: Senior Vice President

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO	)
	) ss
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this to day of September, 2017, by Andrea Hageman, a Senior Vice President of Sunflower Bank, N.A., on behalf of the bank.

Notary Public

COMMISSION SUPPRIES: 01/11/18

Signature Page to Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

Wall OF GOOD

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### <u>UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS</u>

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>
Omnidirectional retro-reflective roadway marker and the like	5,557,461	September 17, 1996

#### **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

<u>Title</u>	Serial Number	Filing Date
Pavement Marking Tape with Widely-Distributed, Multi-Edged Relief Features for Improved Retroreflectivity	62/037,293	August 14, 2014
Pavement Marking Tape Incorporating Advanced Materials For Improved Visibility	62/105,599	January 20, 2015

#### **FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS**

NONE

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

{Z0184832/2} A-1

#### **EXHIBIT B**

### UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

#### **REGISTRATIONS**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
BRITE-LINE	1,377,747	January 7, 1986
DELTALINE	3,585,387	March 10, 2009
BRITE-LINE	3,939,458	April 5, 2011

#### **APPLICATIONS**

#### **NONE**

#### FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARKS

<u>Title</u> BRITE LINE & Design	<u>Country</u> Australia <sup>1</sup>	Patent Number 533335	<u>Issue Date</u> April 30, 1990
BRITE-LINE	Canada <sup>2</sup>	TMA 328265	June 5, 1987
BRITE-LINE	France	97 670943	March 28, 1997
BRITE-LINE	Italy	1273424	April 22, 2010
BRITE LINE	Sweden	212319	October 21, 1988
BRITE-LINE	Community Trademarks	5620489	April 24, 2008
DELTALINE	Community Trademarks	5620471	October 7, 2009

{Z0184832/2} B-1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> To be assigned from Brite Line Corporation to Borrower

<sup>2</sup> To be assigned from Plymouth Rubber Company to Borrower

#### COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

None.

#### **UNREGISTERED MARKS**

"The brightest ideas ever to hit the road"

{Z0184832/2}

RECORDED: 09/29/2017